(c)	 The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain

critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgements in the process of applying the Group’s

accounting policies. Those areas involving a higher degree of judgements or complexity and areas where assumptions

and estimates are significant to the Group’s consolidated financial statements are detailed in the 2022 annual financial

statements.

57Swire Pacific Limited  Interim Report 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

(d)	 The Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to the IASB agenda decision on “Lessor Forgiveness of Lease

Payments (IFRS 9 and IFRS 16)” in October 2022. Details of the change were disclosed in the Group’s 2022 annual

financial statements.

	 The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the results for the period ended

30th June 2022:

	 Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the period ended 30th June 2022

As
previously

reported
HK$M

Effect on
change

HK$M
As restated

HK$M

Revenue 44,072 212 44,284

Cost of sales (27,170) (178) (27,348)

Share of profits of joint venture companies 744 7 751

Taxation (1,321) (9) (1,330)

Profit for the period attributable to:

– The Company’s shareholders 1,891 23 1,914

– Non-controlling interests 1,106 9 1,115

Net translation differences on foreign operations
  recognised during the period (1,901) (4) (1,905)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:

– The Company’s shareholders (147) 19 (128)

– Non-controlling interests 522 9 531

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) – HK$

‘A’ share 1.26 0.02 1.28

‘B’ share 0.25 0.01 0.26

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	 In the normal course of business the Group is exposed to financial risks attributable to interest rates, currencies, credit and

liquidity.

	 The condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures

required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 2022 annual financial

statements. There have been no changes in the Group’s financial risk management structure, policies and procedures since

the year end.

Swire Pacific Limited  Interim Report 202358